,A

€ Kimberly-Clark ICCN Automatic Roll Towel

Dispenser User Guide

= e

i

A

Rolled Towel* h Backplate
Use of this Dispenser

Not recommended for outdoor installation or in wet environments. Do not attempt to clean the dispenser
with a water jet. Follow the installation and usage instructions. Only use genuine Kimberly-Clark Professional
product refills intended for the specific model. The dispenser can be cleaned using a damp cloth and
detergent, do not use abrasive cleaning products.
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These instructions are available at www.kcprofessional.com.

General Safety Information

This dispenser can be used by children over the age of 8 years old and persons with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, provided they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of the dispenser by a person responsible for their safety. Access to
the service area is restricted to persons who have knowledge and practical experience of the dispenser, in
particular as far as safety and hygiene are concerned.

This dispenser is not a toy and shall not be used by children as such. Children shall not perform cleaning or

user maintenance of this dispenser. High-risk individuals are not expected to use this dispenser safely unless

continuous supervision is given

**For additional faceplates, contact your sales representative. Need more information?

*Not Included These instructions and additional resources are
available at www.kcprofessional.com.






JC Install Bracket

Enclosed**

o [T

For push buttons and other available parts,
contact your sales representative.

1. With a measuring tape, measure at least
55 1/2" from the floor to the bottom of
the mounting bracket. Allow 2 3/4" of
space from the wall to either side of the
widest point of the bracket. Allow 3" of
space from top of the bracket. If installing
above a countertop, allow at least 19 /4"
of space from the bottom of the bracket.
Ensure the required clearance space is
free of obstructions for proper dispenser
installation. Check for regional & local
installing/mounting requirements.

2. Carefully brace the mounting bracket in
place once it is properly located on the
wall and mark holes to drill. Make sure the
built-in level on the bracket reads level.

3. Remove the bracket from the wall,
leaving just the four marked holes. Drill a
hole in each of the four marked locations
so anchors can be inserted.

4. Tap in the four anchors in each drilled
hole so the bracket can be screwed to
the wall.

5. Bring back the mounting bracket and
insert a screw into each wall anchor to
secure the mounting bracket to the wall.

Be sure to screw the mounting bracket to
the wall starting with the top right hole.
Make sure not to over-tighten the screw
and damage the bracket.

** Ensure that proper mounting hardware
is used for appropriate wall composition
as enclosed hardware may not be
compatible with your wall surface.

Tools Required:
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Install Dispenser

1. Carefully line the mounted
wall bracket up to the rear,
corresponding bracket pocket
of the dispenser backplate to
complete installation.

2. Once the mounting
bracket is in its designated
corresponding pocket,
carefully lower the dispenser
until the lock button clicks.

3. Fasten the security screw
to completely secure the
dispenser to the mounting
bracket. Do not over-tighten
the security screw!

This is so that the dispenser
does not inadvertently become
separated from the bracket.

4. To remove the dispenser, first
remove the security screw.
Then press the lock button
and lift the dispenser off of the
bracket.




(&) Dispenser Access

1. To unlock the dispenser, insert 2. The key may be removed 3. To lock, close the cover.
key into lock and rotate the at this point. The cover will The dispenser will lock
key one quarter turn towards automatically open, do automatically without the key
the wall. Gently pull the not force. if the lock is returned to the
cover forward. lock position.

ﬁ Replace Batteries

1. To load batteries, depress the battery lid tab
and lift upward.

2. Remove depleted batteries if present.
3. Insert new batteries ensuring polarity is correct.

4. Align tabs on battery cover to front of battery
compartment opening and push to engage.

> 4
XARDICEOIE

e 4D type 1.5V alkaline batteries required. » Do not short circuit the supply terminals of
(Batteries provided for initial installation.) the battery or the dispenser.

» Change all 4 batteries at the same time, do not ¢ Non-rechargeable batteries are not to
mix types or brand of batteries. be recharged.

» Please follow the battery insertion instructions ¢ Remove batteries if stowed unused for an
ensuring polarity is correctly aligned. extended amount of time.

o Used batteries are to be disposed of safely and
follow local environmental policy for disposal.



+(_® Load New Roll

1. Load rolled towel into upper
roll holders.

Do not remove core plug.
Some towels will feed over the
top of the roll.

2. Lift the bronze loading bar and
place the leading edge of the
towel under the bar and on
top of the large black roller.
Have the towel extend up to 1"

inch in front of the bronze bar.
Release the front loading bar.

3. Press the sheet feed button
until towel exits the module.

4. Tear off any dispensed towel.

5. Close cover securely.

6. After 4 seconds, a sheet will
automatically dispense to
confirm proper loading.




%, Load Stub Roll

1. Lift the blue loading bar to its
raised position.

2. Without disengaging
the sheet from the drive
mechanism, move the stub
roll from the upper roll holders
to the lower blue roll holders.

3. Lower the blue loading bar to
its original position.




s, Load Stub Roll (continued)

4. Load a new rolled towel into
upper roll holders. '

5. Lift the bronze loading bar and
place the leading edge of the
rolled towel from the new roll
under the bar. Have the rolled
towel extend up to 1" inch in
front of the bronze bar.

6. Tear off any dispensed towel. E

7. Close cover securely.

8. After 4 seconds, a sheet will E
automatically dispense to
confirm proper loading.




Label Placement Recommendation

Dispose in Trash

Do Not Flush

Flushing of non-flushable products, such as paper towels, can cause internal plumbing issues as well as
issues in municipal sewage systems.

To help avoid such issues, Kimberly Clark Professional* provides “Do Not Flush” labels for white and faux
stainless steel dispensers.

These labels have a non-permanent adhesive and may be removed at a later date if desired.

®/™ Trademarks of Kimberly-Clark Worldwide, Inc. or its affiliates. © KCWW

®/™ Marques de commerce de Kimberly-Clark Worldwide, Inc. ou de ses filiales. © KCWW

Parts made in Mexico and China, Assembled in Mexico / Piéces fabriquées au Mexique et en Chine, et assemblées au Mexique /
Partes hechas en México y China, armado en México / Telle hergestellt in Mexiko und China, montiert in Mexiko /

Pecas produzidas no México e na China, montagem no México / ER4-7E BFESIFPEFiE, fERBFASIARE

Distributed in the U.S. by Kimberly-Clark Global Sales, LLC, Roswell, GA 30076-2199

Distributed in Canada by Kimberly-Clark Inc., Mississauga, Ontario L5B 3Y5

Kimberly-Clark Europe Limited, 40 London Road, Reigate, Surrey, RH2 9QP, UK www.kcprofessional.com +44 (0) 1737 736000
Kimberly-Clark B.V., Copernicuslaan 35, 6716 BM Ede, Netherlands

Distributed in Australia by: Kimberly-Clark Australia Pty. Limited, 100 Arthur Street North Sydney NSW 2060

Distributed in New Zealand by: Kimberley-Clark New Zealand, Level 2, 123 Carlton Gore Road, Newmarket, Aukland 1023, New Zealand
FELZEF: EN(FE)BRAT LiEmaEmEX3KEE299512#% 200025885 kep.china@kee.com

Distributed in Singapore by: Kimberly-Clark Singapore Pte. Ltd., 81 Tuas South Avenue 8, Singapore 637558

E-Mail: Singapore kpc@kcc.com www.kcprofessional.com

®/™ Trademarks of Kimberly-Clark Worldwide, Inc. ou de ses sociétés affiliees. © KCWW

®/™ Marques de commerce de Kimberly-Clark Worldwide, Inc. ou de ses filiales. © KCWW

Parts made in Mexico and China, Assembled in Mexico / Pieces fabriquées au Mexique et en Chine, et assemblées au Mexique /
Partes hechas en México y China, armado en México / Telle hergestellt in Mexiko und China, montiert in Mexiko /

Pecas produzidas no México e na China, montagem no México / ERAERFRSIFITEFIE, E RIS AR

Distribué aux E-U par Kimberly-Clark Global Sales, LLC, Roswell, GA 30076-2199

Distribué au Canada par Kimberly-Clark Inc., Mississauga, Ontario L5B 3Y5

Kimberly-Clark Europe Limited, 40 London Road, Reigate, Surrey, RH2 9QP, UK www kcprofessional.com +44 (0) 1737 736000
Kimberly-Clark B.V., Copernicuslaan 35, 6716 BM Ede, Netherlands

Distribué en Australie par : Kimberly-Clark Australia Pty. Limited, 100 Arthur Street North Sydney NSW 2060

Distribué en Nouvelle-Zélande par : Kimberley-Clark New Zealand, Level 2, 123 Carlton Gore Road, Newmarket, Aukland 1023, New Zealand
FEZHES. AR (FE)BRAR LigmhEbkKisKig299512t 200025687 :kep.china@kec.com

Distribué a Singapour par : Kimberly-Clark Singapore Pte. Ltd., 81 Tuas South Avenue 8, Singapour 637558

E-Mail: Singapore kpc@kcc.com www.kcprofessional.com






® O6Lwa nHdpopmauns 3a 6e30nacHOCT

To3u n03aTOp MOXE [1a Ce 13M0M3Ba OT AeLa Ha Bb3pacT Haf, 8 roanHW v nua

C HamasieHn C])VISI/H@CKVI, CETUBHN TN YMCTBEHM Bb3MOXHOCTW, U NIMca Ha

OonuT 1 3HaAHNA, NPV YCIOBKE Ye MM € OCUTYPEH Haa30p U MHCTPYKLM OTHOCHO
13M0N3BaHETO Ha 03aTtopa OT J1Le, OTroBapsLLO 3a TaxHata 6e30nacHOCT. JoCTbibT
[0 30HaTa Ha OGCJ’Iy)KBaHe € OorpaHn4eH o nuua, KOUTo UMar No3HaHuA 1 NpakTnyeckn
ONUT C 103aTOPa, NO-Cneunanto Wo ce kacae A0 6e30MacHOCTTa 1 XurveHara.

Tosw 0o3atop He e urpadka 1 He TpsbBa aa ce n3nonadea OT Aella Kato Takbs. [eua He
TpsbBa fla NOYMCTBAT UNK Aa N3BbpLIBAT NOTPebuTeNncka NOAAPBbXKA Ha TO3M 403aTOp.
He ce o4akBa BMCOKOPVCKOBM LA Aia 13non3ear 6€30nacHo TO3M 403aTOp, OCBEH ako
He € OCUIyPEeH HenpekbCHaT Haa3op.

@ Vieobecné bezpeénostni informace

Tento davkova¢ mohou pouzivat déti starsi 8 let a osoby s omezenymi fyzickymi,
smyslovymi ¢i dusevnimi schopnostmi nebo nedostatkem zkusenosti a znalosti,
pokud jsou pod dohledem nebo pokud jim byly udéleny pokyny, jak davkovac
pouzivat, osobou odpovidajici za jejich bezpeci. Pfistup do prostort davkovace,
kde se provadi servis, je omezen na osoby, jez maji znalosti a praktické zkusenosti s
davkovacem, zejména s ohledem na bezpec¢nost a hygienu.

Davkovac neni hracka a nemél by takto byt pouzivan détmi. Déti nesmi provadét
cisténi ani uzivatelskou udrzbu davkovace. Neocekava se, ze by tento davkovac
pouzivali bezpecné vysoce rizikovi jedinci, pokud nejsou pod neustalym dohledem.

® Generel sikkerhedsinformation

Denne dispenser kan bruges af barn over 8 ar og personer med nedsat fysiske,
sansemaessige eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og viden, forudsat
at de er under opsyn eller har faet vejledning angaende brugen af dispenseren
af en person, der er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed. Adgang til betjeningsomradet
er begraenset til personer, som har viden og praktisk erfaring med dispenseren, i
seaerdeleshed hvad angar sikkerhed og hygiejne.

Denne dispenser er ikke et legetej og ma ikke bruges af bern som sadan. Bern ma
ikke rengere eller udfere brugervedligeholdelse af denne dispenser. Personer med
hgj risiko forventes ikke at bruge denne dispenser sikkert, medmindre de fortsat er
under opsyn.

@ revikég mAnpopopieg aocpaieiag

AUTOC 0 dlavepnTtAg pmopel va xpnotgomownBel amd matdtd dvw twv 8
ETWV KOl ATOMO HE UELWHEVEG OCWUATIKEG, aLOBNTNPLAKES N dLAVONTIKES
LKavoTNTEG, N EMeLyn epmelplag Kat yvwong, umd tnv mpolmobean OTL
Toug Tapéxetat eniBAewn f odnyleg oXETKA PE TN XPAON TOU HLAVEUNTA
amnd dtopo umelBuvo yla TV ao@AAeld toug. H mpdoBaan gToV XWPO
eEuTNPETNONg mMepLlopiletal oe ATopa ToU €X0UV yVWON Kol TPAKTIKA
eumelpla Tou dlavepnth, tdlwg 6oov apopd TNV ac@AAELd KAl TNV UYLELV.

AUTOGC 0 dlavepntng dev elvat matyxvidl kat dev MPEMEL va xpnotdomnoteitat
gav TETOLO amé matdld. Ta matdld dev MPEMEL va TPAYUATOTOLOOVY
KaBaplopd 1 ouvtApnon XpAoTN 0€ AUTOV Tov dlaveuntn. H xpnon autol Tou
dLavepnt) amd dtopa uwnAoU KwdUvou 6ev avapévetal va elval aoc@aiig,
€KTOQ OV TOUG TIAPEXETAL TUVEXAG EMIBAewn.

® Uldine ohutusteave

Vanemad kui 8 aasta vanused lapsed ning keha-, meele- voi vaimupuudega inimesed
voi inimesed, kellel puuduvad kogemused ja teadmised, tohivad seda jaoturit
kasutada eeldusel, et nad teevad seda nende ohutuse eest vastutava isiku jarelevalve
all v&i juhiste kohaselt. Juurdepaas teenindusalale on lubatud vaid isikutele, kellel on
jaoturi kasutamiseks vajalikud teadmised ja praktilised oskused, eelkdige ohutuse ja
hugieeni osas.

See jaotur ei ole manguasi. Lapsed ei tohi sellega mangida. Lapsed ei tohi jaoturit
puhastada ega hooldada. Riskigrupi isikute jaoks ei ole jaoturi kasutamine ohutu, valja
arvatud juhul, kui on tagatud pidev jarelevalve.

® Yleiset turvallisuustiedot

Tataé annostelijaa voivat kayttaa yli 8-vuotiaat lapset ja henkildt, joilla on heikentyneet
fyysiset, aistiperaiset tai henkiset kyvyt tai joilla ei ole kokemusta tai tietoa, edellyttaen,
etta heitd on valvonut tai opastanut annostelijan kaytossa heidan turvallisuudestaan
vastuussa oleva henkild. Paasy palvelualueelle on rajoitettu henkildihin, joilla on tietoa
ja kaytannon kokemusta annostelijasta, erityisesti turvallisuuden ja hygienian osalta.

Tama annostelija ei ole lelu, eivatka lapset saa kayttaa sita sellaisenaan. Lapset eivat
saa puhdistaa tai huoltaa tata annostelijaa. Riskiryhmaan kuuluvien henkildiden ei
odoteta kayttavan tata annostelijaa turvallisesti, ellei kayttda valvota jatkuvasti.

® Opce sigurnosne informacije

Ovaj dozator mogu koristiti djeca starija od 8 godina i osobe s smanjenim tjelesnim,
senzornim ili mentalnim sposobnostima, ili s nedostatkom iskustva i znanja, pod
uvjetom da im je dat nadzor ili upute u vezi s koristenjem dozatora od strane osobe
odgovorne za njihovu sigurnost. Pristup podrucju pruzanja usluge ogranicen je na
osobe koje imaju znanje i prakticno iskustvo u radu s dozatorom, posebice Sto se
tice sigurnosti i higijene.

Ovaj dozator nije igracka i djeca ga ne smiju koristiti kao igracku. Djeca ne
smiju Cistiti ili obavljati korisnicko odrzavanje ovog dozatora. Ne ocekuje se da
visokorizicne osobe s sigurnoscu koriste ovaj dozator osim ako im nije pruzen
kontinuirani nadzor.

@ Altalanos biztonsagi informaciok

Ezt az adagolot 8 évesnél idésebb gyermekek és csokkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy
mentalis képessegekkel rendelkezd személyek, illetve tapasztalattal és ismeretekkel
nem rendelkezd is szemeélyek hasznalhatjak, feltéve, hogy a biztonsagukért felelds
szemeély biztositja nekik az adagold hasznalataval kapcsolatban a megfeleld
fellgyeletet vagy utmutatast. A szolgaltatasi tertletre csak olyan személyek
éphetnek be, akik rendelkeznek az adagoloval kapcsolatos ismeretekkel és gyakorlati
tapasztalattal, kUlondsen a biztonsag és a higiénia vonatkozasaban.

Ez az adagold nem jaték, és gyermekek nem hasznalhatjak jatékként. Gyermekek
nem végezhetik a tisztitasi vagy felhasznaloi karbantartasi mlveleteket ezen

az adagolon. A magas kockazatot jelentd személyek varhatdan nem tudjak
biztonsagosan hasznalni ezt az adagolot, kivéve, ha folyamatos fellgyeletet kapnak.

@ Informazioni generali di sicurezza

Questo erogatore puo essere utilizzato da bambini di eta superiore agli 8 anni

e persone con capacita fisiche, sensoriali © mentali ridotte 0 con mancanza di
esperienza o conoscenza, ammesso che siano stati date loro istruzioni riguardo
l'uso dell'erogatore o che siano supervisionati da una persona responsabile per la
loro sicurezza. L'accesso all'area di servizio € limitato alle persone che conoscono
ed hanno esperienza pratica con l'erogatore, in particolare per quanto riguarda la
sicurezza e ligiene.

Questo erogatore non € un giocattolo e non dovrebbe essere utilizzato dai bambini
come tale. | bambini non dovrebbero occuparsi della pulizia o della manutenzione di
questo erogatore. Le persone considerate ad alto rischio non dovrebbero utilizzare
questo erogatore a meno che non siano soggetti ad una supervisione continua.

@ Bendroji saugos informacija

Siuo dozatoriumi gali naudotis vyresni kaip 8 mety vaikai ir sumazéjusiy fiziniy,
jutiminiy arba protiniy sugebejimy arba mazai patirties ir ziniy turintys asmenys,
atsakingo uz jy sauga. Prieiga prie prieziGros zonos suteikiama tik asmenims, kurie
turi ziniy ir praktines patirties su dozatoriumi, ypac¢ saugos ir higienos aspektais.

Sis dozatorius néra zaislas ir vaikai juo negali naudotis kaip zaislu. Vaikai negali valyti
Sio dozatoriaus arba atlikti jam skirtos naudotojo priezitros. Dideles rizikos grupei
priskirti asmenys saugiai naudotis Siuo dozatoriumi gali tik nuolatos priziGrimi.

@ Vispariga drosibas informacija

So dozatoru var lietot bérni, kas vecaki par 8 gadiem, un personas ar ierobezotam
fiziskam, sensoram vai garigam spé&jam vai pieredzes un zinasanu trakumu, ja vien
persona, kas atbildiga par vinu drosibu, vinus uzrauga vai ir sniegusi noradijumus par
dozatora lietosanu. Piekluve apkalpo$anas zonai ir atlauta tikai personam, kuram ir
zinaSanas un praktiska pieredze ar dozatoru, jo ipasi attieciba uz drosibu un higiénu.

Sis dozators nav rotallieta, un to nedrikst lietot bérni ka tadu. Bérni nedrikst veikt &
dozatora tiriSanu vai lietotaja apkopi. Nav paredzéts, ka $o dozatoru drosa veida lietos
augsta riska personas, ja vien

netiek nodrosinata nepartraukta uzraudziba.

@ Algemene veiligheidsinformatie

Deze dispenser kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en personen met
verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale capaciteiten, of gebrek aan ervaring en
kennis, op voorwaarde dat zij supervisie of instructie krijgen omtrent het gebruik van
de dispenser door iemand die verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid. Toegang tot
de serviceruimte is beperkt tot personen die kennis en praktische ervaring hebben
met de dispenser, voornamelijk wanneer het om veiligheid en hygiéne gaat.

Deze dispenser is geen speelgoed en kan niet zo worden gebruikt door kinderen.
Kinderen mogen deze dispenser niet schoonmaken of onderhouden. Van individuen
met hoog risico kan niet worden verwacht dat zij deze dispenser veilig gebruiken
behalve wanneer zij onder continue supervisie staan.
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© Generell sikkerhetsinformasjon

Denne dispenseren kan brukes av barn over 8 ar og personer med redusert fysisk,
folelsesmessig eller mental funksjonsevne, eller mangel pa erfaring og kunnskap,
forutsatt at de gis tilsyn eller veiledning om bruken av dispenseren av en person som
er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhet. Tilgang til tienesteomradet er begrenset til personer
som har kunnskap og praktisk erfaring med dispenseren, seerlig i forhold til sikkerhet
og hygiene.

Denne dispenseren er ikke et leketay og skal ikke brukes av barn som noe slikt. Barn
skal ikke utfgre rengjering eller brukervedlikehold pa dispenseren. Hayrisikopersoner
forventes ikke & bruke denne dispenseren pa en sikker mate med mindre de er
underlagt kontinuerlig tilsyn.

Ogolne informacje dotyczace bezpieczenstwa

Dozownik moze by¢ uzywany przez dzieci w wieku powyzej 8 lat i osoby o
ograniczonych zdolnosciach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umystowych,

lub nieposiadajgce doswiadczenia i wiedzy, pod warunkiem, ze pozostajg one

pod nadzorem lub zostaty poinstruowane w zakresie obstugi dozownika przez
osobe odpowiedzialng za ich bezpieczenstwo. Dostep do strefy ustugowej maja
wytacznie osoby posiadajgce wiedze i doswiadczenie praktyczne dotyczace obstugi
dozownika, w szczegolnosci w zakresie bezpieczenstwa i higieny.

Dozownik nie jest zabawka i nie moga sie nim bawic¢ dzieci. Dzieci nie mogg czysci¢
ani konserwowac dozownika. Oczekuje sie, ze osoby z grupy wysokiego ryzyka beda
bezpiecznie korzystac¢ z dozownika jedynie pod statym nadzorem.

® |nformatii Generale de Siguranta

Acest dozator poate fi utilizat de copii cu varsta de peste 8 ani si de persoane

Cu capacitati fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse, sau lipsite de experienta sau
cunostinte, cu conditia sa li se ofere supraveghere sau instructiuni legate de utilizarea
dozatorului de catre o persoana responsabild pentru siguranta lor. Accesul la zona de
serviciu este limitata la persoanele care au cunostinte si experienta practica despre
dozator, in special in ceea ce priveste siguranta si igiena.

Dozatorul nu este o jucdrie si nu trebuie folosit de copii ca una. Copii nu vor efectua
curatarea sau intretinerea acestui dozator. Persoanele cu risc ridicat nu pot sa
utilizeze acest dozator in siguranta, decat sub supraveghere continua.

® O6uwas nHbopmaums no 6e30NacHOCTU

OTOT ANCNEeHCEP MOryT MCNONL30BAThb AETV B BO3pacTe OT 8 NeT v nnua ¢
orpaHn4eHHbIMK CDI/I3I/I‘-¢8CKI/IMM, CEeHCOPHbIMW NI YMCTBEHHbBIMU CMOCOBHOCTAMM
wnn 6e3 cneunanbHOro onbita nnn 3HaHUI no4 nNnpMcMOTPOM MK NOCHe NOoJy4eHUs
NHCTPYKLUMM NO NPUMEHEHMIO AncneHcepa OT OTBETCTBEHHOIo 3a Ux 6e30nacHOCTb
nnua. Joctyn K cnyxe6HbiM GyHKLMAM OrpaHnyeH 1 NPeA0CTaBASAETCA TONbKO NLaM,
o6na,ua|oumrv| 3HaHUAMMN 11 NPAKTUHECKMM OMbITOM NCMONb30BaHMsA gucneHcepa, B
4aCTHOCTH, NO 6e30nacHOCTU 1 TUrneHe.

aToT ONCNEeHCep He ABNAETCH VIFDyLUKOI?\ 1 HE OOSTXEH MCNONb30BAaTbCA AETbMW ANA
nrpbl. [letr He 0ONXHbBI NPOBOANTL OHMCTKY MM 0O6CNYXMBaHWe avcneHcepa. Jlioan B
rpynne BbICOKOrO p1cka, BEPOATHO, He CMOryT 6830MacHO NOb30BaThCA ANCNEHCEPOM
6€3 NOCTOAHHOrO NPUCMOTPA.

® Vieobecné informacie o bezpeénosti

Tento davkova¢ mozu pouzivat deti vo veku nad 8 rokov a osoby so znizenymi
fyzickymi, zmyslovymi alebo mentalnymi schopnostami alebo s nedostatkom
skusenosti a znalosti za predpokladu, ze su pod dohladom alebo instruktazou o
pouzivani davkovaca osobou zodpovednou za ich bezpec¢nost. Pristup do oblasti
obsluhy je obmedzeny na osoby, ktoré maju znalosti a prakticke skusenosti s
davkovacom, najma ¢o sa tyka bezpec¢nosti a hygieny.

Tento davkovac nie je hracka a nesmu ho pouzivat deti ako také. Deti nesmu
vykonavat Cistenie ani udrzbu tohto davkovaca. Od oséb s vysokym rizikom sa
neocakava, ze budu bezpec¢ne pouzivat tento davkovac, pokial nebudu pod
neustalym dohladom.

® Splosne informacije o varnosti

Dozirnik lahko uporabljajo otroci, starejsi od 8 let in osebe z zmanjsanimi fizicnimi,
senzoricnimi ali umskimi sposobnostmi ali z manj izkusnjami ali znanja, pod
pogojem, da ga uporabljajo pod nadzorom ali da s strani osebe, ki je odgovorna

za njihovo varnost, dobijo navodila za uporabo. Dostop do obmocja servisiranja je
omejen na osebe, ki znajo delati z dozirnikom in imajo prakticne izkusnje z njim, Se
posebej kar zadeva varnost in Ciscenje.

Dozirnik ni igraca in ga otroci ne smejo uporabljati kot igraco. Otroci ga ne smejo
Cistiti ali ga vzdrzevati. Posamezniki z visokim tveganjem ne morejo varno uporabljati
tega dozirnika, razen ¢e so pod stalnim nadzorom.

® Allman sakerhetsinformation

Denna dispenser kan anvandas av barn som ar éver 8 ar och personer med nedsatt
fysisk, sensorisk och mental formaga, och dven av personer som saknar erfarenhet
och kunskap, férutsatt att de dvervakas eller instrueras i anvandning av dispensern av
en person som &r ansvarig for deras sakerhet. Atkomst till servicedelen ar begransad
till personer som har kunskap och praktisk erfarenhet av dispensern, i synnerhet nar
det galler sakerhet och hygien.

Denna dispenser ar inte en leksak och ska inte anvandas av barn som en sadan. Barn
far inte rengdra eller utféra anvandarunderhall pa denna dispenser. Hogriskindivider
forvantas inte anvanda denna dispenser pa ett sakert satt savida inte kontinuerlig
tillsyn ges.

® Genel Guivenlik Bilgileri

Bu dagitici 8 yas Uzerindeki gocuklar ve azalmis fiziksel, duyusal veya zihinsel
kapasitesi olan veya deneyimi ya da bilgisi olmayan kisiler tarafindan, gtvenliklerinden
sorumlu kisi tarafindan dagitici kullanimina iliskin gézetim veya talimat saglanmasi
kaydiyla kullanilabilir. Hizmet alanina erisim, &zellikle guvenlik ve hijyen hususlart ilgili
oldugu olgude dagitici hakkinda bilgisi ve pratik deneyimi olan kisilerle sinirlidir.

Bu dagitici bir oyuncak degildir ve ¢ocuklar tarafindan bu sekilde kullanilmayacaktir.
Cocuklar, bu dagiticinin temizligini veya kullanici bakimini yapmayacaktir. Yuksek
riskli bireylerden surekli gozetim saglanmadigi takdirde, bu dagiticyr kullanmalar
beklenmemektedir.

@3aranbHi npasuna 6esneku

Ller opucnexcep MoxyTb BUKOPUCTOBYBATH AT BIKOM Bif, 8 POKiB Ta 0CO6M 3
OOMEXEHNMY DISNYHVMI, CEHCOPHUMM 200 PO3YMOBMMM 3AIOHOCTAMM, & TAKOX
0cobun, K He MaloTb AOCTATHBOrO AOCBIAY | 3HAHb, TINBKM AKLWO BOHW NepebyBaioTb
nig, HarnaaoM abo OTPUMany IHCTPYKLUi 3 6e3ne4HOro KOpUCTYBaHHA NPUNALOM Bif,
0cobu, BignosiganbHoi 3a ixHIo 6e3neky. JocTyn A0 30HN TEXHIYHOrO 06CNYroByBaHHS
[03BONEHNI e TMM ocobam, Aki MaloTb BIANOBIAHI 3HaHHS Ta A0CBIA po6oTH 3
AMCNeHcepoM, 30Kkpema Le CTOCYETbCA NpaBmn 6e3neku Ta ririeHu.

He nossonanTte Aitam rpatnca 3 AMcneHcepom. He go3BonainTe AiraM O4uLLyBaTu
[VICNeHcep 1 BUKOHYBATU MOro TexHidHe o6cnyroByBaHHA. Ocobam, Aki 3HaxoaATbCs Y
rpyni BUCOKOrO PU3KKY, HE CAif, BUKOPUCTOBYBATM AMCNEHCED O3 NOCTIMHOrO Hamaay
iHLOI 0CcobW.






— Manuel d'utilisation du distributeur
€ Kimberly-Clark

automatique d'essuie-mains

en rouleau ICON

i

|

Essuie-mains roulé* h Plaque arriere
Utilisation de ce distributeur

Non recommande en usage extérieur ou en environnements humides. Ne pas essayer de nettoyer le
distributeur au jet d'eau. Suivre les instructions d'installation et d'utilisation. N'utiliser que des produits de
rechange authentiques Kimberly-Clark congus pour le modéle spécifique. Le distributeur se nettoie avec un
chiffon humide et un detergent, ne pas utiliser de produits nettoyants abrasifs.

Ces instructions sont disponibles sur www.kcprofessional.com.

Informations générales sur la sécurité

Ce distributeur peut étre utilisé par des enfants agés de plus de 8 ans et des personnes aux capacites
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou manquant de connaissances ou d'expérience, a condition
que la personne responsable de leur sécurité leur ait donné les instructions ou les seconde pour son
utilisation. L'acces a la zone d'entretien est réservé aux personnes connaissant le distributeur et en ayant
'expérience, surtout en ce qui concerne la securité et 'hygiéene.

Ce distributeur n'est pas un jouet et ne doit pas étre utilise comme tel par les enfants. Les enfants ne sont
pas autorises a nettoyer ou a faire l'entretien de ce distributeur. Les personnes a haut risque ne sont pas
supposees utiliser ce distributeur a moins d'étre sous supervision continue.

** Pour des plaques frontales supplémentaires, contactez votre Besoin de plus d'information?
representant des ventes. Ces instructions et ressources supplémentaires

* Non inclus . . .
sont disponibles sur www.kcprofessional.com.




JC Installation Du Support

Outils nécessaires :

Inclus**

o [T

Pour les boutons-poussoir et autres piéces
de rechange disponibles, contactez votre
representant des ventes..

1. Mesurer avec un metre ruban au moins
1,41 m (55,5 po) du sol au bas du support : \\\\\\\Q
de montage. Laisser un espace de Lo === o A
7.cm (2,75 po) entre le mur et chaque 29
coté du point le plus large du support. <7cm)

Laisser un espace de 8 cm (3 po) en haut

\
du support. Si le distributeur est mis en -
place au-dessus d'un comptoir, laisser au \
moins 49 cm (19,25 po) d'espace

\\

en-dessous du support. S‘assurer qu'il
Ny a aucun objet dans la zone interdite
autour du support.

?154;./2¢:m) \
ausol AN\
2. Une fois que le distributeur est mis & \

correctement en place sur le mur, fixer

soigneusement le support de montage et
marquer les trous a percer. S'assurer que
le niveau integre sur le support indique
gu'il est a 'horizontale.

3. Retirer le support du mur, pour laisser
apparaitre les quatre marques a percer.
Percer chacun de ces trous pour y insérer
les chevilles.

4. Enfoncer les quatre chevilles dans chacun
des trous afin de visser le support au mur.

5. Remettre le support de montage en place
et insérer une vis dans chague cheville

murale pour fixer le support de montage
au mur.

Veiller a visser le support de montage au
mur en commencant par le trou en haut
a droite. Veiller a ne pas trop serrer la vis
pour ne pas endommager le support.

** S'assurer d'utiliser le matériel de montage
approprié pour le mur concerne du fait
gue le matériel fourni peut ne pas étre
compatible avec la surface du mur.




Installation Du Distributeur

1. Aligner soigneusement le
support monté au mur dans
'encoche de support dorsale
correspondante du distributeur
pour terminer linstallation.

2. Une fois que le support de
montage est dans sa pochette
correspondante, abaisser le
distributeur jusqu'au déclic du
bouton de verrouillage.

3. Visser la vis de sécurité pour
finaliser le montage du :
distributeur au support de

fixation. Ne pas trop serrer la ~
vis de sécurité ! ‘
A\

Cette vis sert a maintenir le
distributeur en place et a Ve
empécher qu'il ne se détache :
du support de fixation.

4. Pour retirer le distributeur, n
retirez d'abord la vis de securité.
Appuyez ensuite sur le bouton
de verrouillage et soulevez le
distributeur du support.




(&) Acces Au Distributeur

1. Pour déverrouiller le 2. Retirer la clé. Le couvercle 3.
distributeur, insérer la clé dans s'ouvrira automatiquement,
le verrou et faire tourner d'un ne pas forcer.
quart de tour vers le mur.
Tirer doucement le couvercle

vers l'avant.

Pour verrouiller, fermer le
couvercle. Le distributeur se
verrouillera automatiquement
sans la clé si le verrou est remis
en position verrouillée.

ﬁ Changer Les Piles

1. Pour charger les piles, appuyer sur le couvercle
des piles et soulever.

2. Retirer les piles a plat le cas échéant.

3. Insérer les nouvelles piles en veillant a
respecter leur polarité.

4. Aligner les languettes sur le couvercle des piles

avec le devant de l'ouverture du compartiment
des piles et pousser pour enclencher.

o)lop oo
Information Sur Les Piles

o Piles alcalines de type 4D de 1,5 V. » Ne pas court-circuiter les bornes d'alimentation
Piles fournies pour linstallation initiale. des piles ou le distributeur.

o Changer les quatre piles en méme temps et ne ¢ Les piles non rechargeables ne doivent pas
pas melanger les types ou marques de piles. étre rechargées.

e Suivre les instructions de mise en place des » Retirer les piles restées inutilisées pendant une
piles en veillant a respecter leur polarite. période prolongée.

» Les piles usagees doivent étre jetees en
toute sécurité et en suivant les normes
environnementales locales.



"'@ Recharger Un Nouveau Rouleau

1. Mettre en place un rouleau
de papier dans les supports
superieurs.

Ne pas retirer la prise. Certaines
serviettes sont distribuées sur le
haut du rouleau.

2. Soulever la barre de
chargement en bronze et
glisser le bord du rouleau

de papier sous la barre et
sur le grand rouleau noir.
Laisser dépasser le papier de
2,54 cm (1 po) de la barre
bronze. Relacher la barre de
chargement frontale.

3. Appuyer sur le bouton
alimentation du papier
jusgu’a ce qu'il sorte
du module.

4. Déchirer toute serviette libéréee.

5. Bien refermer le couvercle.

6. Au bout de quatre
secondes, une feuille sortira
automatiquement pour
confirmer que le rechargement
s'est fait correctement.




%, Charger Un Rouleau Partiel

1. Soulever la barre bleue en
position élevee.

2. Sans libérer la feuille du
mécanisme d’'entrainement,
déplacer le rouleau des
supports supérieurs vers les
supports inférieurs.

3. Abaisser la barre de
chargement bleue a sa
position initiale.




%, Charger Un Rouleau Partiel

4. Mettre en place un nouveau
rouleau de papier dans les
supports superieurs.

5. Soulever la barre de
chargement en bronze et
glisser le bord du rouleau
de papier du nouveau
rouleau sous la barre. Laisser
deépasser le papier de
2,54 cm (1 po) de la barre
de bronze.

6. Déchirer toute serviette libérée. E

7. Bien refermer le couvercle.

8. Au bout de quatre
secondes, une feuille sortira
automatiquement pour
confirmer que le rechargement
s'est fait correctement.




Ne Pas Jeter Dans Les Toilettes

Recommandation d’'emplacement de l'étiquette

—

Jeter aux poubelles

&

Ne pas jeter dans les toilettes

Les produits jetables ou non dans les toilettes, tels que le papier toilette, peuvent causer des problemes de plomberie
internes et des problémes aux systemes d'égouts municipaux.

Pour éviter ce genre de probleme, Kimberly Clark Professional* fournit des étiquettes « Ne pas jeter dans les toilettes » pour
les distributeurs blancs et effet acier inoxydable.

Ces étiquettes sont enduites d'un adhésif non permanent et peuvent étre enlevées ultérieurement si désire.



